
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
20 March 2014 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 27th March, 2014 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Final Accounts 2013/14 - Action Plan (Pages 5 - 14) 

 (Report of the Director of Finance) 
 

5 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment (Pages 15 - 20) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

6 Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2014-2015 (Pages 21 - 36) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

7 Risk Management 1314 (Pages 37 - 68) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

9 Draft Audit Plan - 2013-14 (Pages 71 - 84) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

10 Draft Certification Work Plan (Pages 85 - 92) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

11 Audit Committee Update (Pages 93 - 114) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

12 Auditing Standards - Communication with the Audit and Governance 
Committee (Pages 115 - 140) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
To Councillors: M Couchman, K Gant, M Gant, S Peaple, S Pritchard, P Seekings and M 

Thurgood 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 30th JANUARY 2014 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Thurgood, M Couchman, 

K Gant, S Peaple, S Pritchard and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  James Cook (Grant Thornton) 

Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. Councillor K Gant attended but left the meeting due to ill health. 
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Couchman) 
 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

46 THE ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
James Cook of Grant Thornton presented a number of slides on the Role of the 
Audit Committee for Members. 
 

47 CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR 2012/13  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

30 January 2014 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Certification Report for 2012/13, as it identified no key 

issues and as Council has good arrangements in place for 
completion and submission of its claims and returns it be 
endorsed, and; 

 2 Thanks to officer efforts is made accordingly. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor 
M Thurgood) 

 
 

48 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Progress Report on the external auditor’s 

responsibilities be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor 
M Gant) 

 
 

49 FINANCIAL GUIDANCE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking Member endorsement 
of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an important part of the 
Council’s regulatory framework, and to provide an opportunity for Members of the 
Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Changes to Financial Guidance be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 

Thurgood) 
 
 

50 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2013/14 QUARTER 3  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 3rd quarter of 2013/14 and providing members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2013/14 Quarter 3 be 

endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor S 
Pritchard) 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

30 January 2014 

 

 

3 
 

 
 

51 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor 

S Peaple) 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 1

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

27th March 2014 
 

Report of the Director of Finance  
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14 – ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose 
 

To provide an outline of the corporate requirements that will need to be 
achieved in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2013/14 (including deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to 
obtain corporate commitment to the action plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. the target of 16th June 2014 for closure of the final accounts and 

production of a draft statement for 2013/14 be approved; 
 
2. staffing resources be committed to the provision of appropriate 

information and support in order to meet the published timescales 
and the Committee receive progress updates (if required); and 
 

3. the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance Committee 
on 25th September 2014. 

   

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, require that the statement of 
accounts be produced by 30th June and  require approval of the final audited 
accounts by the Audit & Governance Committee of the Council (‘those 
charged with Governance’) before 30th September. 
 
The key issues affecting the achievement of these deadlines are detailed in 
Appendix A. The action plan identifies key processes and milestones in 
achieving the statutory requirement. 
 
The way the Council prepares and reports its accounts (including professional 
reporting standards and statutory timetables) is a key element within the 
Council’s External Auditor’s, (Grant Thornton - GT) assessment of the 
Council performance within the Annual Audit Letter.   
 
The action plan is a key element in the process to deliver the Council’s final 
accounts in compliance with legislation and maintain a high quality standard.  
 
Key milestone dates will be regularly reviewed / monitored to achieve 
deadlines with material variances reported to CMT and Members (with 
proposed remedial actions). 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 2

The information provided (detailed in Appendix B), although not 
comprehensive, highlights information that will need to be supplied in order to 
meet the deadline.   
 
Key milestones – Provisional Dates: 
 
o Completion of the draft accounts by 16th June 2014; 
 
o Detailed management quality assurance review by 26th June 2014; 
 
o Submission to Grant Thornton (and to Members) on or before 30th June 

2014; 
 
o Report to Audit & Governance Committee on 25th September 2014; 
 
o Latest publish date 30th September 2014; 
 
Consideration and approval of this report is a key control and evidence of the 
Council’s plans for the closedown and production of its accounts in 
compliance with statutory requirements. 
 
Legal and Risk Implications 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to prepare the Draft Statement of Accounts 
by 30th June 2014. 
 
There is a risk that if the Council is not sufficiently pro-active, the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts may not remain compliant with both the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounts and International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) which would result in a potential delay or criticism over the 
production of the Accounts and potentially a qualified audit opinion.  
 
The following top level risks have been identified. The full details are 
contained within the Covalent risk register.  
 

Risk 
No 

Likelihood  Impact  Action Required to Manage Risk  

1  Further research reveals 
the new requirements of 
either the Code of 
Practice or IFRS to be 
more complex and time 
consuming than initially 
thought. 

M / H  An early start, adequate research, 
adequate initial resources, sufficient 
resource/budget provision for 
contingencies  

2 Incorrect interpretation of 
changes in either the 
Code of Practice or IFRS 

M / H  Adequate training, sufficient 
resources. Ensure all reasons for 
actions, inclusions and exclusions, 
are fully documented.  

3 Guidance by CIPFA 
changing possibly 
causing delays  

M / H Regular review and rescheduling of 
project timetable  

Page 
[...]
 staff resources will 
be implemented, if necessary.  Agreed variations to the flexible working policy 
or overtime pay (under the discretion of the Director of Finance) to speed up 
the closure of accounts would be considered as well as the need to bring in 
contract staff. 
 
System weaknesses can cause delays and frustrations and appropriate 
contingency support will be essential, should problems arise. 
 
Procedures have been in place for a number of years to ensure that key 
reconciliations are performed on a monthly basis during the year and centrally 
managed suspense or bank control accounts are cleared regularly. 
 
The continued requirement to prepare accounts under IFRS will require a well 
thought-out approach to the use of estimates and de minimis levels for year-
end accruals.   
 
This has already been discussed and agreed with Grant Thornton during the 
planning meeting held on 15th January 2014 with further planning meetings 
scheduled during the coming weeks to communicate progress and discuss 
any issues that may arise. 

Page 9



 6

 
The aim should be to provide appropriate information to enable the efficient 
closedown without the need to re open the accounts for late / omitted items 
i.e. a ‘get it right first time’ approach. Managers should make every 
endeavour to include appropriate accruals, temporary reserves and retained 
funds and provide the required information in a timely manner. 
 
Knowing the previous year's outturn position earlier will help inform not only 
the current year's financial performance monitoring but the forthcoming year's 
budget strategy.  
 
It could also further boost confidence in the Council's financial management - 
the timeliness and accuracy of the financial statements and the supporting 
records form part of the auditor’s assessment within the Annual Audit Letter. 

Page 10



 7

Appendix B 
 

 

Ref 
CORPORATE REQUIREMENTS 
FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

LEAD 
OFFICER 

DEADLINE 

1 
Temporary Reserve / Retai
[...]
 Level Audit Plan for 2013/14 Audit confirmed (for 
planning / management purposes)  

 Early July Engagement Lead / Engagement Manager review  

  

 07/07/2014 On Site Audit Commences (prepare working papers / 
reconciliations / quality assurance process) Accountants / 

Key Officers 
to be 
available for 
Auditor 
questions by 
appointment 

 

11/07/2014 Weekly Meeting with Audit Manager (including emerging 
Governance report issues) - issues to date documented in 
one logical list i.e. no repeated issues 

 
18/07/2014 Weekly Meeting with Audit Manager 

 

23/07/2014 On Site Audit Concludes (the statement will be changed, as 
necessary, as the audit proceeds) - Weekly Meeting with 
Audit Manager 

   18/07/2014 Appointed Day  

 

01/08/2014 Draft list of audit amendments / issues received (subject 
to Engagement Lead review)  

 

08/08/2014 Final list of audit amendments / issues received (after 
Engagement Lead review)  

 
29/08/2014 Amended Statement of Accounts prepared 

 

 
12/09/2014 Audit Findings Report received  

  
 25/09/2014 Audit Findings Report to Audit & Governance Committee 

  

  
 25/09/2014 Sign Off  

  
  

  

  

  30/09/2014 Publish at latest   
        

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

THURSDAY 27 MARCH 2014 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
PURPOSE 

 

To complete a self assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance 
Committee and produce an improvement action plan if required. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That  members of the Committee complete the self assessment checklist at 
Appendix A in order to formulate an improvement plan if required.   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

To ensure that effective governance arrangements exist, the authority is required to 
review the effectiveness of the system of internal control.  Part of this review includes 
the review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee.    
 
The attached self assessment questionnaire contains questions from the CIPFA 
guidance on how to measure the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee 
plus additional appropriate questions.   
 
The aim of the self assessment questionnaire is to identify areas of compliance and 
areas where improvement may be required.   
 
Members are requested to complete the questionnaire in order to formulate an 
improvement plan if required. 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

None 
 
 
 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



None 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services ex 234 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A - Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2013/14 
 
 

Page 16



Appendix A 
Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2013/14 
 
 

Terms of Reference 
Have the Committee’s terms of 
reference been approved by the full 
Council and do they follow the CIPFA 
model. 
 
 
 
 

 

Internal Audit Process 
Does the Committee approve the 
strategic audit approach and the 
annual programme 
 
Is the work of Internal Audit reviewed 
regularly 
 
Are summaries of quality 
questionnaires from managers 
reviewed 
 
Is the annual report from the Head of 
Internal Audit presented to the 
Committee 
 
Does the Committee ensure that 
officers are acting on and monitoring 
action taken to implement 
recommendations 
 
 
 
 

 

External Audit Process 
 
Are reports on the work of External 
Audit and other inspection agencies 
presented to the Committee 
 
Does the Committee input into the 
external audit programme 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



 

Regulatory Framework  
 
Does the Committee take a role in 
overseeing 
 

• Risk management strategies 
 

• Annual Governance Statement 
 

• Anti-fraud ar
[...]
 advise Members of the proposed Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2014-
2015, to provide Members with assurance on the appropriate operation of 
Internal Audit.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee endorses the attached Internal Audit Charter and 
Plan 2014-2015 and raises any issues it deems appropriate.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes (IIA – UK & Ireland). 
 
The consideration and approval of an appropriate Internal Audit Charter and 
Plan by Members is an important element in providing assurance to the 
organisation that adequate arrangements are in place to provide the expected 
independent, objective opinion.  The Charter complies with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (effective 1st April 2013). 
 
In accordance with good practice, the Head of Internal Audit Services has 
consulted members of Corporate Management Team, to ensure current and 
proposed developments/projects and risks are identified, and has built these 
into an evaluation of the priority of the different potential areas for audit 
review.  A proposed Audit Plan for 2014 – 15 is attached at Appendix 2.  The 
Audit Plan constitutes the main operational delivery of the Internal Audit 
Service as part of its Internal Audit Charter which in turn sets out how the 
service proposes to meet statutory and professional requirements; the Charter 
is also attached at Appendix 1.  
 
Members will recall that the Committee’s Terms of Reference include the 
function to “receive, but not direct, internal audit’s plan”. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This report aims to provide members of the Committee with such an 
opportunity.   
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
L
[...]
OPINION HIGH 3

ANNUAL AUDIT PLANNING & REVIEW HIGH 6

COUNTER FRAUD CULTURE HIGH

 - NATIONAL FRAUD INITATIVE & PROACTIVE COUNTER FRAUD WORK 15

 - REVIEW OF FRAUD RISK REGISTER 2

 - REVIEW OF COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES AND DOCUMENTSHIGH 3

P
age 34



INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE & IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMMEHIGH 3

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL GUIDANCE HIGH 4 49

P
age 35



REVIEW WORK COMPLETED ON BEHALF OF STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS MEDIUM SUBSTANTIVE TESTING 2 2

CORPORATE SUPPORT

GOVERNANCE TRAINING 5

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SUPPORT 15

EXTERNAL AUDIT LIAISON 2

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 20

CONTINGENCY 30 72

TOTAL AUDIT DAYS 521

521

Approvals

Name Signature Date

Audit & Governance Committee - Chair

CMT - Chief Executive

Executive Director Corporate Services

Head of Internal Audit Services

P
age 36



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

THURSDAY 27 MARCH 2014 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 2013/14 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 

To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current 
financial year. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee considers this report and raises any issues it deems 
appropriate. 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, including the actions 
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management.   
 
Work completed this financial year includes the complete review of the Corporate 
Risk Register.  The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed by Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis.  Corporate risks have been assigned to relevant 
members of the Corporate Management Team.  Through regular review, risks may 
be added or removed from the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Work is continually completed by Internal Audit with Service Units to ensure that the 
opera
[...]

appropriate key officer briefings (Executive Board)  

Member induction and training programme for new and existing members  

use of SOLACE management support to develop awareness/understanding re 

new councillors etc.  

policy underpinned by robust contractural arrangements  

Current Risk Score 6 

Gross Severity 3 Current Severity 2 

Gross Likelihood 4 Current Likelihood 3 

Gross Risk Review 

Date 
  Last Risk Review Date 24-Jan-2014 

Consequences 

financing streams may change  

services being delivered could change  

decision making becomes lengthy  

Vulnerabilities/causes 
changes to political leadership - local/national  

hung council/government  

Risk Notes  

 

P
age 66



Appendix 1 

29 

  

P
age 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

27 MARCH 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
 
On 13 December 2012, the Council re-adopted the RIPA policy and agreed 
that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA 
monitoring report. 
 
 
Background Information  
 
The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 
introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected members 
to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert 
surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the 
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert 
surveillance at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in 
the period from 1 December 2013 and to the date of this report.  
 
The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and 
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly 
period there are no outstanding authorisations.  
 
There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
On 7 and 15 January 2014, 23 officers received RIPA refresher training. This 
included the Chief Executive, Senior Responsible Officer, Authorising 
Officers, officers who would prepare and present applications and internal 
auditors.   
 
 
 Financial year 2013/14 
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
Background papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 70



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |Audit Plan | March 2014

.

The Audit Plan

for Tamworth Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2014

27 March 2014

James Cook
Director
T 0121 232 5343
E james.a.cook@uk.gt.com

Joan Barnett
Manager
T 0121 232 5399
E joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com

Neil Rudd
In-Charge Auditor
T 0121 232 5391
E neil.rudd@uk.gt.com

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 9



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention,

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process. It is not a

comprehensive record 
[...]
K LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 84



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work plan  |  Date

Grant certification work plan

for Tamworth Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2014

James Cook
Director
T 0121 232 5343
E james.a.cook@uk.gt.com

Joan Barnett
Manager
T 0121 232 5399
E joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com

Neil Rudd
In-Charge Auditor
T 0121 232 5391
E neil.rudd@uk.gt.com

27 March 2014

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 10



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work plan  |  Date 2

Contents

Section

1. Our approach to grant certification work

Appendix A  Summary of expected claims and returns for the year ended 31 March 2014

P
age 86



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work plan  |  Date 3

Our approach to grant certification work

Introduction

Various grant-paying bodies require external certification of claims for grant or 
subsidy and returns of financial information.  

The Audit Commission makes certification arrangements with grant-paying bodies, 
including confirming which claims and returns require certification and issuing 
certification instructions.  These instructions are tailored to each scheme and set 
out the specific procedures to be applied in examining the claim or return.  The 
Audit Commission agrees the deadline for submission of each claim by authorities 
and the dea
[...]

will issue a grant certification report highlighting any issues that need to 
be brought to the Council’s attention. 

P
age 90



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work plan  |  Date 7

Appendix A:  Summary of  expected claims & returns for the year ended 31 

March 2014

Claim (CI reference) Authority 

deadline **

Certification

deadline **

Claim certified 

in prior year

Prior year outcome

Housing benefits subsidy (BEN01) * 30/04/14 30/11/14 Yes The claim was amended by 
£458; and the claim was 
qualified due to errors 
found when testing 
benefits payable in respect 
of Rent Allowance.

Pooling of housing capital receipts (CFB06) 28/06/14 27/09/14 Yes Am amendment was made 
between fields in the claim 
form. This did not impact 
the value of the return.

*    No certification of council tax benefit is required in 2013/14

**  Indicative deadlines only – final deadlines to be confirmed by the Audit Commission

P
age 91



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work plan  |  Date

© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 92



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP   

Audit and Governance Committee Update

for Tamworth Borough Council

Year ending 31 March 2014

27 March 2014

James Cook
Director
T 0121 232 5343
E james.a.cook@uk.gt.com

Joan Barnett
Manager
T 0121 232 5399
E joan.m.ba
[...]
ton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 114



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Report Name   |   Date 1

Informing the audit risk assessment 

for Tamworth Borough Council

Year ended 

31 March 2014

James Cook
Director
T 0121 232 5343
E james.a.cook@uk.gt.com

Joan Barnett
Manager
T 0121 232 5399
E joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com

Neil Rudd
In-Charge Auditor
T 0121 232 5391
E neil.rudd@uk.gt.com

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 12



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

.

P
age 116



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Report Name   |   Date 3

Contents

Section Page

Purpose 4

Fraud 5

Fraud Risk Assessment 6 - 11

Laws and Regulations 12

Impact of Laws and regulations 13-14 

Going Concern 15

Going Concern Considerations 16 – 17

Related Parties 18-19

Accounting Es
[...]
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 140


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Final Accounts 2013/14 - Action Plan
	5 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment
	Enc. 1 for Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment

	6 Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2014-2015
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2014-2015
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2014-2015

	7 Risk Management 1314
	Enc. 1 for Risk Management 1314

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	9 Draft Audit Plan - 2013-14
	10 Draft Certification Work Plan
	11 Audit Committee Update
	12 Auditing Standards - Communication with the Audit and Governance Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27th MARCH 2014 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Thurgood, M Couchman, 

K Gant, S Peaple and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

Neil Rudd (Grant Thornton) 

 
 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Pritchard. 
 

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2014 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor M Couchman) 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

55 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14 - ACTION PLAN  

 
The Report of the Director of Finance providing an outline of the corporate 
requirements that will need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’s 
annual Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 (including deadlines but not including 
detailed responsibilities) and to obtain corporate commitment to the action plan 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The target of 16 June 2014 for closure of the final accounts 

and production of a draft statement for 2013/14 be 
approved; 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

27 March 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 2 Staffing resources be committed to the provision of 
appropriate information and support in order to meet the 
published timescales and the Committee receive progress 
updates (if required), and; 

 3 The statement be presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 25 September 2014. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor 
M Thurgood) 

 
 

56 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to complete a self 
assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee and 
produce an improvement action plan if required was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the Committee completed the self 

assessment checklist at appendix A in order to formulate an 
improvement plan if required. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 
Couchman) 

 
 

57 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2014-2015  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Services advising Members of the proposed 
Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2014-2015, and providing Members with 
assurance on the appropriate operation of Internal Audit was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2014-2015 be 

endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor 
S Peaple) 

 
 

58 RISK MANAGEMENT 2013-14  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk 
Management process and progress to date for the current financial year was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Risk 

Management Process 2013/14 report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor K Gant and seconded by Councillor P 
Seekings) 

 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

27 March 2014 

 

 

3 
 

59 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor 

S Peaple) 
 
 
 

60 AUDIT PLAN - 2013-14  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Audit Plan for 

Tamworth Borough Council to year end 31 March 2014. 
 
 

61 GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Grant 

Certification Work Plan for Tamworth Borough Council to year 
end 31 March 2014. 

 
 

62 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Audit and 

Governance Committee Update for Tamworth Borough 
Council to year end 31 March 2014. 

 
 

63 AUDITING STANDARDS - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Informing the 

Audit Risk Assessment for Tamworth Borough Council to year 
end 31 March 2014. 

 
 

  

 Chair  


